Liabilities to banks 29,438 26,547

 thereof with fix interest rate 25,669 11,257

 thereof with variable interest rate 3,769 15,290

Finance lease 7,302 7,875

 thereof with fix interest rate 7,302 7,874

 thereof with variable interest rate 0 0

Other interest-bearing liabilities 300 173

 thereof with fix interest rate 300 173

 thereof with variable interest rate 0 0

Total 137,092 34,594

 thereof with fix interest rate 96,831 8,047

 thereof with variable interest rate 40,261 0

The predominant part of variable-rate interest-bearing liabili-
ties depends on the 6-month EURIBOR. An increase (decrease)
of this reference interest rate by 100 basis points would result
in an increase (decrease) of the interest expense by approx.
TEUR 403 (previous year: TEUR 150).

132

P O L Y T E C  2 0 1 4   |   N O T E S

Interest-bearing receivables and current cash and cash equiv-
alents contain variable-rate interest-bearing financial assets
totalling TEUR 77,707 (previous year: TEUR 37,430). An increase
(decrease) of 3-month EURIBOR by 100 basis points would
 increase (decrease) interest income by approximately TEUR 777
(previous year: TEUR 374).

5. NET INCOME ACCORDING TO EVALUATION CATEGORIES

in TEUR

December 31, 2014

Interests

Value
adjustment

Currency
translation

Income
from
other

securities

Income
from
other

investments

Income

from
derivates

Net income

Loans and receivables 870 -54 0 0 85 0 901

Financial liabilities -1,959 0 -132 0 0 0 -2,091

Financial investments available
for sale

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial investments held to
maturity

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

At fair value through profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

in TEUR

December 31, 2013

Interests

Value
adjustment

Currency
translation

Income
from
other

securities

Income
from
other

investments

Income

from
derivates

Net income

Loans and receivables 780 -383 0 0 24 0 421

Financial liabilities -1,149 0 -40 0 0 0 -1,189

Financial investments available
for sale

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial investments held to
maturity

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

At fair value through profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6. RELATED PARTIES

Related parties pursuant to IAS 24 include, among others, the
IMC Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Hörsching and its affiliated
companies in addition to the members of the Board of Direc-
tors and of the Supervisory Board. The family of the CEO of
the POLYTEC GROUP, Friedrich Huemer, is the sole owner of the
stakes in the said companies and Friedrich Huemer is the man-
aging director with sole power of representation of the said
companies.

As of the balance sheet date on December 31, 2014, the com-
pany was informed about the following proportions of voting
rights, which are subject to notification pursuant to Para. 91 of